

نموذج رقم (1-2)
Form No. (1-2)



To: Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange
Date: - 8 August 2020
Subject: Reviewed Financial Statements
for the Period ended
30/06/2020 - In both Arabic &
English Languages

Attached the Reviewed Financial
Statements of Jordan National Shipping
Lines Company in both Arabic &
English Languages for the Period ended
in 30/06/2020

Kindly accept our high
appreciation and respect,

General Manager's Signature\ Mr.
Tarek Dajani

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية
السادة بورصة عمان

التاريخ:- 8 آب 2020

الموضوع : البيانات المالية المراجعة للفترة المنتهية
في 2020/06/30 - باللغتين العربية والإنجليزية

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية المراجعة
لشركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية باللغتين
العربية والإنجليزية عن الفترة المالية المنتهية في
2020/06/30.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

توقيع المدير العام/ لسيد طارق الدجاني



الهيئة العامة للأوراق المالية
Jordan National Securities Commission

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
المدير العام
٢٠٢٠ آب ٥
الرقم المتسلسل: ٢٨٧٤
رقم الملف: ١١٠١٢
الجودة المختصة: المراجعة

٩٤٧

شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة – الأردن

المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
وتقرير المراجعة لمدقق الحسابات المستقل
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة

قائمة
أ

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

ب

قائمة الارباح او الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

ج

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

د

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

هـ

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

صفحة
١ - ١٧

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

تقرير المراجعة لمصدق الحسابات المستقل

ع م/٧٤٤٠٠٠

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة - الأردن

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وكل من قوائم الارباح او الخسائر والدخل الشامل للثلاثة أشهر والستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وقوائم التغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للستة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى ، ان الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي (٣٤) التقارير المالية المرحلية ، ان مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

باستثناء ما هو موضح بالفقرة التالية ، قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة رقم " ٢٤١٠ " مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للشركة . تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة إجراء استفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية ، وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرياً من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وتبعاً لذلك ، فإنها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد يجعلنا مطلعين على جميع الأمور الهامة التي يبينها التدقيق ، ولذلك فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها .

أساس الاستنتاج المتحفظ

نتيجة لعدم تمكننا من الحصول على المعلومات المالية للشركة الحليفة شركة سميت لمنالكو ليمتد/الأردن "المنالكو" والتواصل مع ادارتها ومدقيها فإننا لم نتمكن من استكمال مراجعتنا لرصيد الاستثمار والذي يظهر بطريقة حقوق الملكية والبالغ حوالي ٤,٩ مليون دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وحصة الشركة من ارباح الشركة أعلاه بحوالي ٠,٦ مليون دينار للفترة المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. وفيما لو تمكننا من استكمال مراجعتنا لهذا الاستثمار الذي يظهر بطريقة حقوق الملكية وحصة الشركة من ارباحها ، كان من الممكن ان ترد الى علمنا امور قد تبين الحاجة الى تعديلات قد تكون ضرورية في المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة .

الاستنتاج المتحفظ

باستثناء التعديلات على المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة والتي قد كان من الممكن ان ترد الى علمنا فيما لو كان الموقف مختلف عما هو مذكور أعلاه ، وبناء على مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا إلى الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي (٣٤) التقارير المالية المرحلية .

ديلويت اند توش (الشرق الأوسط) – الأردن

عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٩ تموز ٢٠٢٠

A. Ma
أحمد فتحي شتيوي
إجازة رقم (١٠٢٠)

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)

010105

قائمة المركز المالي، الوحدة المرجعية الموحدة :
منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة – الأردن
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الاردنية

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	ايضاح
دينار	دينار	دينار
١,٠٨٨,٨٢٣	٥,٢٨٤,٦٦٦	٩
١٣١,٨٨٨	٩٦,٣٤٨	١٣
٧١٩,٠١٥	٩١٢,٧٣٥	ب/٥
١,٠٧٥,٠٠٠	٤٣٠,٠٠٠	١٠
٣,٨١٤,٧٢٦	٦,٧٢٣,٧٤٩	
٥,١٨٩,٩٤٥	٥,٨٦٢,٧٨٨	١٠
١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١
٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	
(١,١٩,٥٤٤)	(١,٦٨٨,٧٦١)	
٧,٤٧٦,٦٤٦	٥,٢٢٦,٦٤٦	
-	١,٣٢٩,٦٤٤	
٢٥,١٠٧,١٠٢	٢٣,٦١٧,٥٩٤	
٢,٠٤٩,٦٤٨	١,٨٣٣,٠٥٢	
٢٧,١٥٦,٧٥٠	٢٥,٤٥٠,٦٤٦	
٣٦,١٦١,٤٢١	٣٨,٠٣٧,١٨٣	
٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	
١,٠٨٨,٨٢٣	٥,٢٨٤,٦٦٦	٩
١٣١,٨٨٨	٩٦,٣٤٨	١٣
٧١٩,٠١٥	٩١٢,٧٣٥	ب/٥
١,٠٧٥,٠٠٠	٤٣٠,٠٠٠	١٠
٣,٨١٤,٧٢٦	٦,٧٢٣,٧٤٩	
٥,١٨٩,٩٤٥	٥,٨٦٢,٧٨٨	١٠
١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١
٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	
(١,١٩,٥٤٤)	(١,٦٨٨,٧٦١)	
٧,٤٧٦,٦٤٦	٥,٢٢٦,٦٤٦	
-	١,٣٢٩,٦٤٤	
٢٥,١٠٧,١٠٢	٢٣,٦١٧,٥٩٤	
٢,٠٤٩,٦٤٨	١,٨٣٣,٠٥٢	
٢٧,١٥٦,٧٥٠	٢٥,٤٥٠,٦٤٦	
٣٦,١٦١,٤٢١	٣٨,٠٣٧,١٨٣	

قائمة (ب)

شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الاردنية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة - الأردن

قائمة الارباح او الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

للتلاثة أشهر والسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

الإيضاح		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
		٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)
		دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
الإيرادات :					
صافي إيرادات الوكالات الملاحية وإيرادات شحن وربط بواخر		١,١٥٨,٦٩٦	٧٥٨,٠٣١	٢,٠٦١,٥٨٥	١,٥٩٥,٢٠٣
اجمالي الربح التشغيلي للفندق قبل المصاريف الأخرى		(٤٥,٠٣٥)	٥٧٦,٨٥٣	٣٥٤,٦٥٤	١,١٢٨,٧١٥
إجمالي الدخل		١,١١٣,٦٦١	١,٣٣٤,٨٨٤	٢,٤١٦,٢٣٩	٢,٧٢٣,٩١٨
ينزل : مصاريف إدارية وعمومية واستهلاكات		(٧٩٧,٥٢٢)	(٩٦٢,٧٦٦)	(١,٦٢٧,٢٢٣)	(١,٧٨٥,٤٣٥)
مصاريف تكنولوجيا معلومات - الفندق		(١٢,٧٣٦)	(٢٧,٧١٩)	(٣٨,٢٨٨)	(٥٣,١٧٥)
مصاريف طاقة وصيانة - الفندق		(٣٥,٦٧٧)	(١٣٥,٧٨٩)	(١٤٦,٨٦٦)	(٢٥٤,٤٦٩)
مصاريف التمويل		(١٢٤,٥١٥)	(١٢٧,٣٦١)	(٢٤٧,٦٤٨)	(٢٥٧,٨٩٨)
(خسائر) ارباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الارباح او الخسائر		٥٥,٨١٤	٢٣٩,٣٣٨	(١٣٠,٧١٢)	٢٤٠,٥٧٦
عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل		٣٤,٨٠٠	٧٦,٥٢٨	٣٤,٨٠٠	١٥٦,٩٦٢
حصة الشركة من ارباح الاستثمارات في شركات حليفة		٢٠٧,٧٢٧	٢٥٢,٥٨٦	٧٧٤,٠٠٨	٨٥٩,٥٢١
إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي		١٠٧,٢٣٥	١١٥,٥٦٣	٢٢٠,٣٠٢	١٧٦,٤٧١
الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (هـ)		٥٤٨,٧٨٧	٧٦٥,٢٦٤	١,٢٥٤,٦١٢	١,٨٠٦,٤٧١
ضريبة الدخل		(٤٦,٩٦٨) ب/١٣	(٢٣,٧١٦)	(٨٠,٧٩٤)	(٥٢,٠٣٧)
الربح للفترة - قائمة (ج) و(د)		٥٠١,٨١٩	٧٤١,٥٤٨	١,١٧٣,٨١٨	١,٧٥٤,٤٣٤
ويعود إلى :					
مساهمي الشركة - قائمة (أ)		٦١٩,٢٨٢	٧٦٧,٩١٢	١,٣٢٩,٦٦٤	١,٨١١,٦٧١
غير المسيطرين		(١١٧,٤٦٣)	(٢٦,٣٦٤)	(١٥٥,٨٤٦)	(٥٧,٢٣٧)
حصة السهم من الربح للفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة :		٥٠١,٨١٩	٧٤١,٥٤٨	١,١٧٣,٨١٨	١,٧٥٤,٤٣٤
أساسي ومخفض		-/٠٤١	-/٠٥١	-/٠٨٩	-/١٢١

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها .

قائمة (ج)

شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة - الأردن

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

<u>للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران</u>		
<u>٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)</u>	<u>٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)</u>	
دينار	دينار	
١,١٧٣,٨١٨	١,٧٥٤,٤٣٤	الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
		بنود غير قابلة للتحويل لاحقاً لقائمة الارباح او الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :
(٥٦٩,١٧٢)	(٣٠٠,٨١٦)	التغير في القيمة العادلة - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الشامل
٦٠٤,٦٤٦	١,٤٥٣,٦١٨	إجمالي الدخل الشامل - قائمة (د)
		إجمالي الدخل الشامل العائد إلى :
٧٦٠,٤٩٢	١,٥١٠,٨٥٥	مساهمي الشركة
(١٥٥,٨٤٦)	(٥٧,٢٣٧)	غير المسيطرين
٦٠٤,٦٤٦	١,٤٥٣,٦١٨	

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها.

قائمة (د)

شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة - الأردن

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

مجموع حقوق الملكية	حقوق غير المسيطرين	مجموع حقوق المساهمين	الربح للفترة	أرباح مودرة	احتياطي تقييم استثمارات	اجبراسي	إيضاح
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٧,١٥٦,٧٥٠	٢,٠٤٩,٦٤٨	٢٥,١٠٧,١٠٢	-	٧,٤٧٦,٦٤٦	(١,١١٩,٥٤٤)	٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١,١٧٣,٨١٨	(١٥٥,٨٤٦)	١,٣٢٩,٦٦٤	١,٣٢٩,٦٦٤	-	-	-	-
(٥٦٩,١٧٢)	-	(٥٦٩,١٧٢)	-	-	(٥٦٩,١٧٢)	-	-
٦٠٤,٦٤٦	(١٥٥,٨٤٦)	٧٦٠,٤٩٢	١,٣٢٩,٦٦٤	-	(٥٦٩,١٧٢)	-	-
(٢,٣١٠,٧٥٠)	(٦٠,٧٥٠)	(٢,٣٧١,٥٠٠)	-	(٢,٣٧١,٥٠٠)	-	-	-
٢٥,٤٥٠,٦٤٦	١,٨٣٣,٠٥٢	٢٣,٦١٧,٥٩٤	١,٣٢٩,٦٦٤	٥,٢٢٦,٦٤٦	(١,٦٨٨,٧١٦)	٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٢٥,٠٠٦,٨٤٣	١,٢٧٤,٩٣٩	٢٣,٧٣١,٩٠٤	-	٥,٥٦٦,٠٩٠	(٥٨٤,١٨٦)	٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٣٧٦,٤٥٨	١٨٠,٦٤٠	١٩٥,٨١٨	-	١٩٥,٨١٨	-	-	١٧
٢٥,٣٨٣,٣٠١	١,٤٥٥,٥٧٩	٢٣,٩٢٧,٧٢٢	-	٥,٧٦١,٩٠٨	(٥٨٤,١٨٦)	٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١,٧٥٤,٤٣٤	(٥٧,٢٣٧)	١,٨١١,٦٧١	١,٨١١,٦٧١	-	-	-	-
(٣٠٠,٨١٦)	-	(٣٠٠,٨١٦)	-	-	(٣٠٠,٨١٦)	-	-
-	-	-	-	(٢,٨٧٤)	٢,٨٧٤	-	-
١,٤٥٣,٦١٨	(٥٧,٢٣٧)	١,٥١٠,٨٥٥	١,٨١١,٦٧١	(٢,٨٧٤)	(٢٩٧,٩٤٢)	-	-
(١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-
٢٥,٣٦,٩١٩	١,٣٩٨,٣٤٢	٢٣,٩٦٨,٥٧٧	١,٨١١,٦٧١	٣,٩٥٩,٠٣٤	(٨٨٢,١٢٨)	٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

* وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها العادي بتاريخ ٦ نيسان ٢٠٢٠ على توزيع ٢,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار كإرباح نقدية على المساهمين بواقع ١٥ % من رأس المال للعام ٢٠١٩ (١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار للعام ٢٠١٨).

- يحتجز من الأرباح المدورة مبلغ يساوي الرصيد السالب لاحتياطي تقييم الاستثمارات الظاهرة اعلاه كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠.

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه التوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة و تقرأ معها .

قائمة (هـ)

شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الاردنية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة - الأردن
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	إيضاح
دينار	دينار	دينار	
١,٨٠٦,٤٧١	١,٢٥٤,٦١٢		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل : الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (ب) التعديلات :
(١٦٠,٨٦٧)	١٣٠,٧١٢		خسائر (أرباح) تقييم الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح او الخسائر
٣٦٩,٣٨٨	٣٣٩,٣٨٨		استهلاكات ممتلكات ومعدات واستثمار عقاري
-	١٧,٨٠٣		خسائر استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٥٦,٩٦٢)	(٣٤,٨٠٠)		عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
-	(٢١,٣٥٨)		مخصص انتفت الحاجة له
(٨٥٩,٥٢١)	(٧٧٤,٠٠٨)	٧	(أرباح) استثمارات في شركات حليفة
٩٩٨,٥٠٩	٩١٢,٣٤٩		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل (الزيادة) النقص في الموجودات المتداولة: ذمم مدينة
(٣٧,٤٦٠)	٢٤٧,٠٠٩		المطلوب من اطراف ذات علاقة
٩٨,٠٣٥	(١٨٨,٧٥٢)		أرصدة مدينة أخرى ومصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
(٥٣,١٦٤)	(١,١٦٦,٠٣١)		المخزون - الفندق
(٦,٩٤٢)	(٣,٢٣١)		الزيادة (النقص) في المطلوبات المتداولة:
١,١٦٤,٨٦٦	٣,١٣٥,٨١٩		الذمم الدائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢١١,١٤٢	١٩٣,٧٢٠		المطلوب لأطراف ذات علاقة
٢,٣٧٤,٩٨٦	٣,١٣٠,٨٨٣		صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(٨٢,٢١٠)	(٩٤,٩٧٦)	١/١٣	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٢,٢٩٢,٧٧٦	٣,٠٣٥,٩٠٧		صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل
٢١٠,٠٠٠	٩٦٠,٠٠٠	٧	التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار :
-	٣٢,٦٤٣	٧	توزيعات من استثمارات في شركات حليفة
(٣٣٩,٩٦٢)	(١٣٢,٢٨٠)		المتحصل من استبعاد شركة حليفة
(٢٣,٩١٨)	(٦٨,٨٢٤)		(شراء) ممتلكات ومعدات - بالصافي
٣٠٤,٣٣٠	(٨٩,٧٤١)		(الزيادة) في موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح او الخسائر
١٥٦,٩٦٢	٣٤,٨٠٠		(الزيادة) النقص في موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
٣٠٧,٤١٢	٧٣٦,٥٩٨		عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
			صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار
(١٣٤,٠٦٩)	٢٧,٨٤٣		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل :
(١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	(١,٩٨٧,٥٨١)		الزيادة (النقص) في القروض
-	(٦٠,٧٥٠)		أرباح موزعة
(١,٩٣٤,٠٦٩)	(٢,٠٢٠,٤٨٨)		النقص في حقوق الغير مسيطرين
٦٦٦,١١٩	١,٧٥٢,٠١٧		صافي (الإستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التمويل
٣,٤٨٩,١٧٩	٤,٨٤٦,٢٧٥		صافي الزيادة في النقد
٤,١٥٥,٢٩٨	٦,٥٩٨,٢٩٢	٤	النقد وما في حكمه - بداية السنة
			النقد وما في حكمه - نهاية الفترة بعد المخصص

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها .

شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

١ - التأسيس والأنشطة

- بموجب قرار الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ الأول من آب ٢٠٠٤ وبموجب كتاب مراقب الشركات رقم م ش/اندماج/١٣٣٢٤ تاريخ ٣٠ اب ٢٠٠٤ والذي ينص على موافقة معالي وزير الصناعة والتجارة على قرار الهيئة العامة للشركة باندماج شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية مع الشركة السريعة للتجارة العالمية والنقل بتاريخ ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٠٤ ، تم تأسيس شركة مساهمة عامة جديدة تحت اسم شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية برأسمال مقداره ٥,٧٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار موزعة على ٥,٧٥٠,٠٠٠ مليون سهم بقيمة اسمية مقدارها دينار للسهم الواحد ، تم زيادة رأسمال الشركة على عدة مراحل كان آخرها خلال العام ٢٠١٣ بحيث أصبح رأسمال الشركة ١٥ مليون دينار عن طريق رسملة ٢/٩٢٥ مليون دينار من الأرباح المدورة وتوزيعها كأسهم مجانية على المساهمين وتم استكمال الاجراءات اللازمة لأدراج اسهم الزيادة بتاريخ ١٩ حزيران ٢٠١٣.
- تم تسجيل الشركة أيضاً لدى منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة تحت رقم (١١٠٣١١٠٤٠٢) بتاريخ ٤ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٠٣ .
- إن غايات الشركة الرئيسية هي القيام بأعمال النقل البحري على اختلاف أنواعه من خلال تشغيل البواخر الخاصة بها وتأجير البواخر للغير وكذلك استئجار وتأجير بواخر الغير بالإضافة إلي القيام بأعمال الوكالات البحرية والنقل البري.

٢ - أساس الأعداد

- أ - أسس إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :
- تم إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.
- ان الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة .
- ان المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع التقرير السنوي للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، كما ان نتائج الأعمال للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ . كما لم يتم اجراء التخصيص على أرباح الفترة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ والتي يتم اجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية.

الأحكام والتقديرات وإدارة المخاطر

يتطلب إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة من الإدارة القيام بالأحكام والتقديرات والاقتراضات التي تؤثر على تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية والمبالغ المعلن عنها للأصول والالتزامات والإيرادات والمصروفات. قد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن هذه التقديرات. إن الأحكام الهامة التي اتخذتها الإدارة في تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة والمصادر الرئيسية لعدم اليقين في التقدير هي نفسها التي طبقت على القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩، باستثناء ما هو مذكور في الإيضاح رقم (٣).

نعتقد بأن تقديراتنا المعتمدة في اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المعتمدة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للعام ٢٠١٩ باستثناء ما يلي:

إن حدث انتشار فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في مطلع العام ٢٠٢٠ وتفشيته في عدة مناطق جغرافية حول العالم قام بالتسبب باضطرابات للأنشطة الاقتصادية والأعمال، كما أن هذا الحدث يشهد تطورات مستمرة ومتسارعة الأمر الذي تطلب من إدارة المجموعة إجراء تقييم للآثار المتوقعة على أعمال المجموعة، وإجراء دراسة لمراجعة وتقييم المخاطر المحتملة في المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠، بناء على ما تقدم قامت المجموعة بالإجراءات التالية لاحتواء الازمة وكما يلي:

(أ) قامت المجموعة بتشكيل لجنة تخطيط استمرارية العمل لتحديد والإشراف على تطبيق خطة استمرارية العمل والمتعلقة بما يلي:

- تجهيز مواقع بديلة لتوزيع الموظفين عليها وذلك لضمان استمرارية العمل وللحفاظ على التباعد الاجتماعي بين الموظفين.
- تفعيل خاصية العمل عن بعد للوظائف الحساسة وذلك لضمان استمرارية تقديم الخدمة للعملاء من خلال القنوات الإلكترونية.
- الحفاظ على سلامة كل من الموظفين والعملاء وذلك من خلال إتخاذ كافة الإجراءات المتعلقة بتعقيم أماكن العمل.

(ب) في جانب رصد أثر أزمة (كوفيد - ١٩) على نتائج أعمال المجموعة، قامت إدارة المجموعة بتحديث التطلعات المستقبلية للفرضيات المستخدمة في احتساب مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة.

(ج) في جانب رصد أثر أزمة (كوفيد - ١٩) على مستويات السيولة لدى المجموعة، فقد قامت إدارة المجموعة بإعداد كافة السيناريوهات المتعلقة بالأوضاع الضاغطة علماً بأن المجموعة تتمتع بمستويات مريحة تمكّنها من الإستجابة لأوضاع السوق والتطورات الاقتصادية، علماً بأن أهم العمليات التشغيلية لم تتأثر خلال الأزمة.

(د) قامت المجموعة بوضع خطة ادارة للتعامل مع اضطرابات الأنشطة الاقتصادية والأعمال المتعلقة بحدث انتشار فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) فيما يخص فندق دبل تري هيلتون في العقبة وكانت تتمثل بما يلي:

١- مراجعة جميع عقودها مع الموردين و قد قامت بتأجيل جميع التزاماتها طبقا لتعليمات قانون الدفاع الأردني.

٢- تخفيض رواتب واجور الموظفين والذين يعملون في اعمال الفندق استجابة لتعليمات قانون الدفاع الأردني.

٣- محاولة الاستفادة من التسهيلات المعلنة من قبل البنك المركزي ان تطلب الامر كذلك حيث تم تأجيل سداد اقساط القروض لسنة ٢٠٢٠ الى نهاية عمر القرض واستمرارية الحصول على تمويل من الشركاء لتسديد فوائد واقساط القروض البنكية اذا استدعى الامر.

٤- استغلال فرصة توقف الفندق خلال تلك الفترة لعمل بعض اعمال الصيانة والتحديث علما بأنه قد تم إعادة افتتاح الفندق بتاريخ ٧ تموز ٢٠٢٠ بعد توقف العمل بتاريخ ١٨ آذار ٢٠٢٠ .

ب - أسس توحيد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة

- يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لنفس السنة المالية للشركة بإستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة ، إذا كانت الشركات التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة .

- يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركات التابعة بقائمة الارباح او الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعليا انتقال سيطرة الشركة على الشركات التابعة ، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركات التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الارباح او الخسائر الموحدة حتى تاريخ التخلص منها وهو التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيها السيطرة على الشركات التابعة .

وتتحقق السيطرة عندما تكون الشركة :

- القدرة على السيطرة على المنشآت المستثمر بها ؛
- تتعرض للعوائد المتغيرة ، أو لها الحق في العوائد المتغيرة ، الناتجة من ارتباطاتها مع المنشآت المستثمر بها ؛ و
- لها القدرة على استعمال سلطتها للتأثير على عوائد المنشآت المستثمر بها .

وتعيد الشركة تقديراتها بشأن ما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركات المستثمر بها أم لا إن اشارت الحقائق والظروف أن ثمة تغيرات على واحد أو أكثر من نقاط تحقق السيطرة المشار إليها أعلاه.

وفي حال انخفضت حقوق تصويت الشركة عن أغلبية حقوق التصويت في أي من الشركات المستثمر بها ، فيكون لها القدرة على السيطرة عندما تكفي حقوق التصويت لمنح الشركة القدرة على توجيه أنشطة الشركات التابعة ذات الصلة من جانب واحد. وتأخذ الشركة في الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف عند تقدير ما إذا كان للشركة حقوق تصويت في المنشآت المستثمر بها تكفي لمنحه القدرة على السيطرة من عدمها. ومن بين تلك الحقائق والظروف :

- حجم حقوق تصويت التي تملكها الشركة بالنسبة لحجم وتوزيع حقوق التصويت الأخرى ؛
- حقوق التصويت المحتملة التي تحوز عليها الشركة وأي حائزي حقوق تصويت آخرين أو أطراف أخرى؛
- الحقوق الناشئة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى ؛ و
- أية حقائق وظروف إضافية تشير إلى أنه تترتب للشركة ، أو لا يترتب عليه ، مسؤولية حالية لتوجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة وقت اتخاذ القرارات المطلوبة، بما في ذلك كيفية التصويت في اجتماعات الهيئات العامة السابقة.

عندما تفقد الشركة السيطرة على أي من الشركات التابعة ، تقوم الشركة بـ :

- إلغاء الاعتراف بموجودات الشركات التابعة (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوباتها ؛
 - إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة الدفترية لأي حصة غير مسيطر عليها ؛
 - إلغاء الاعتراف بفرق التحويل المتراكم المقيد في حقوق الملكية ؛
 - إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمقابل المستلم ؛
 - إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة لأي استثمار محتفظ به ؛
 - إلغاء الاعتراف بأي فائض أو عجز في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر ؛
 - إعادة تصنيف بحقوق ملكية الشركة المقيدة سابقاً في الدخل الشامل الآخر إلى قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر أو الأرباح المدورة كما هو ملائم .
- تمثل حقوق غير المسيطرين الجزء غير المملوك من قبل الشركة من حقوق ملكية الشركات التابعة .

- تمتلك الشركة المالكة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ الشركات التابعة التالية :

نسبة الملكية	طبيعة النشاط	بلد التأسيس	رأس المال المدفوع
%			دينار
٧٠	وكالات بحرية	الأردن	١٥٠,٠٠٠
٧٤	استثمارات عقارية	الأردن	١٥,٦٠٠,٠٠٠
٩٥	وكالات بحرية	الأردن	٣٠,٠٠٠

شركة المجموعة الأردنية للوكالات البحرية **
شركة التجمعات البحرية للاستثمار العقاري ***
شركة العقبة للتنمية والخدمات البحرية *

* قامت شركة المجموعة الأردنية للوكالات البحرية (شركة تابعة) خلال العام ٢٠١١ بشراء ٩٥% من شركة العقبة للتنمية والخدمات البحرية بمبلغ ٢٨,٥٠٠ دينار بحيث تشارك الشركة الأولى في أرباح شركة العقبة للتنمية والخدمات البحرية اعتباراً من بداية العام ٢٠١١ ، علماً بأنه تم توحيد نتائج أعمال شركة العقبة للتنمية والخدمات البحرية والبالغ مجموع موجوداتها ٤٣٣ دينار وصافي العجز في حقوق الشركاء ١١٥,٨٩١ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ ، هذا ولم تحقق الشركة أية إيرادات وتكبّدت مصاريف ٨٨٠ دينار خلال الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠.

****** إن شركة المجموعة الأردنية للوكالات البحرية مملوكة بنسبة ٧٠% لشركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية بينما تمتلك شركة الفوسفات الأردنية ١٥% وشركة البوتاس العربية ١٥% من رأسمال الشركة والبالغ ١٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار ، ومن غايات الشركة تمثيل الشركات والبواخر التي تتعاطى أعمال النقل البحري والقيام بأعمال التمثيل والتوكيل البحري والتجاري والعمل كوسيط في أعمال النقل البحري وتقديم كافة الخدمات اللازمة للبواخر والبضاعة والناقلين .

******* إن شركة التجمعات البحرية الأردنية للاستثمار العقاري مملوكة بنسبة ٧٤% لشركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية فيما تملك شركة السلام الدولية للنقل والتجارة ٢٦% من رأسمال الشركة والبالغ ١٥,٦ مليون دينار ومن غايات الشركة الاستثمار العقاري لكافة المباني والشقق السكنية وتأجير الأراضي والعقارات والمجمعات السكنية والتجارية.

٣ - أهم السياسات المحاسبية

- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة متسقة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ بإستثناء أثر تطبيق معايير التقارير المالية الدولية الجديدة والمعدلة والتي أصبحت سارية المفعول في الفترة الحالية وكما هو موضح ادناه :

أ - تعديلات على معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١) و(٨) والمتعلقة بتعريف الأهمية

تهدف التعديلات إلى تسهيل فهم الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) وليس المقصود بها تغيير المفهوم الأساسي للأهمية في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية. تم تضمين مفهوم "حجب" المعلومات الهامة بالمعلومات غير الهامة كجزء من التعريف الجديد.

تم تغيير حد الأهمية المادية التي تؤثر على المستخدمين من "يمكن أن يؤثر" إلى "يمكن أن يتوقع بشكل معقول أن يؤثر".

تم استبدال تعريف الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (٨) بالإشارة إلى تعريف الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١). بالإضافة إلى ذلك ، قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بتعديل المعايير الأخرى والإطار المفاهيمي الذي يحتوي على تعريف للأهمية أو يشير إلى مصطلح "أهمية" لضمان التناسق.

تم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

- تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣) والمتعلق بتعريف الأعمال

توضح التعديلات أنه في حين أن الاعمال عادة ما يكون لديها مخرجات ، فإن المخرجات ليست مطلوبة لمجموعة متكاملة من الأنشطة والأصول لتكون مؤهلة للعمل. لكي يتم اعتبارها نشاطاً تجارياً ، يجب أن تتضمن مجموعة الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ، كحد أدنى ، مدخلات وعملية جوهرية تساهم معاً بشكل كبير في القدرة على إنشاء المخرجات.

تم توفير إرشادات إضافية تساعد على تحديد ما إذا تم الحصول على عملية جوهرية.

تقدم التعديلات بشكل اختياري للتركز يسمح بتقييم مبسط لمعرفة ما إذا كانت مجموعة من الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ليست أعمال. بموجب اختبار التركيز الاختياري، فإن مجموعة الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ليست أعمال إذا كانت جميع القيم العادلة لإجمالي الأصول المشتراه مركزة بشكل جوهري في أصل واحد محدد أو مجموعة من الأصول المماثلة.

يتم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي على كافة عمليات الدمج وحياسة الأصول التي يكون تاريخ الحياسة لها في أو بعد فترة إعداد التقارير السنوية الأولى التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

- تعديلات على مراجع الإطار المفاهيمي في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية

جنباً إلى جنب مع الإطار المفاهيمي المنقح ، الذي أصبح ساري المفعول عند نشره في ٢٩ آذار / مارس ٢٠١٨ ، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية أيضاً تعديلات على المراجع للإطار المفاهيمي في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية. تحتوي الوثيقة على تعديلات على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ارقام (٢) و(٣) و(٦) و(١٤) ومعايير المحاسبة الدولية ارقام (١) و(٨) و(٣٤) و(٣٨) ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٢) و(١٩) و(٢٠) و(٢٢) ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير رقم (٣٢).

ومع ذلك ، لا تقوم جميع التعديلات بتحديث تلك التصريحات فيما يتعلق المراجع والاقتباسات من الإطار بحيث تشير إلى الإطار المفاهيمي المعدل. تم تحديث بعض التصريحات فقط للإشارة إلى نسخة الإطار الذي تشير إليه (إطار IASC الذي اعتمده مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية في عام ٢٠٠١ ، وإطار مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية لعام ٢٠١٠ ، أو الإطار المنقح الجديد لعام ٢٠١٨) أو للإشارة إلى أن التعريفات الواردة في المعيار لها لم يتم تحديثها بالتعاريف الجديدة التي تم وضعها في الإطار المفاهيمي المنقح.

تسري التعديلات ، حيث يتم تحديثها بالفعل ، للفترة السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

٤ - نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - بالصافي يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
دينار	دينار
٨,٧٨٤	١٠,٤٠٤
٤,٢٠٢,٥٦٦	٣,١٧٦,١٤١
٢,٤٥٠,٩٢٢	١,٧١٤,٤٧٤
٦,٦٦٢,٢٧٢	٤,٩٠١,٠١٩
(٦٣,٩٨٠)	(٥٤,٧٤٤)
٦,٥٩٨,٢٩٢	٤,٨٤٦,٢٧٥

ينزل : مخصص خسائر ائتمانية (حسابات جارية وودائع لدى البنوك)

نقد في الصندوق وشيكات برسم التحصيل وودائع لدى البنوك * حسابات جارية

* إن الودائع أعلاه مربوطة لمدة تتراوح بين شهر الى سنة وتتراوح معدلات الفائدة على الودائع من ٤/٢٥ % الى ٥/٥ %.

يتم تقييم الأرصدة لدى البنوك على أن لها مخاطر ائتمانية منخفضة ناتجة عن التعثر ، لأن هذه البنوك تخضع لرقابة عالية من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني والبنوك المركزية في كل بلد من البلدان التي تملك الشركة فيها حسابات بنكية . وفقاً لذلك ، تقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير مخصص الخسارة على الأرصدة لدى البنوك في نهاية فترة إعداد التقارير المالية بمبلغ يساوي الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على فترة ١٢ شهر. مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار المعلومات التاريخية للتعثر ، والتصنيفات الائتمانية الحالية للبنوك .

٥ - ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

أ - المطلوب من أطراف ذات علاقة - بالصافي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	طبيعة العلاقة	
دينار	دينار	شركة حليفة	الشركة العربية لإدارة السفن
٨٢,٧١٨	١٢٢,٢٥٧	شركة حليفة	الشركة الأردنية الدولية للمشارطة البحرية
٩٤٤	-	شركة حليفة	شركة سميت لمالكو ليمتد/الأردن
١٠,٢٩٠	١٠,٢٩٠	شركة حليفة	شركة السلام الدولية للتجارة والنقل
-	١٦٧,٥٦١	شركة شقيقة	شركة البوتاس العربية
-	٤,٧١٧	عضو مجلس إدارة	شركة نجمة البحر للشحن والخدمات اللوجستية
٣٥,٦١٢	٤,٥٧٥	شركة شقيقة	أخرى
٢,٥٠٠	٧,١٨٠		المجموع
١٣٢,٠٦٤	٣١٦,٥٨٠		ينزل : مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
(٦,٧١٠)	(٢,٤٧٤)		
١٢٥,٣٥٤	٣١٤,١٠٦		

ب - المطلوب لأطراف ذات علاقة :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	طبيعة العلاقة	
دينار	دينار	شركة حليفة	شركة الخطوط البحرية لخدمات الموانئ والتخزين
٣٣٥,٤٠٠	٣٣٥,٤٠٠	شركة حليفة	ماسة العقبة لبناء السفن
٢١٣,٥٨٠	٢١٣,٥٨٠	شركة حليفة	شركة السلام الدولية للتجارة والنقل
٤,٠٤٤	-	شركة شقيقة	شركة الشمس للاستثمارات العامة
-	٢١١,٦٦٩	عضو مجلس إدارة	الخطوط الوطنية الاردنية لتشغيل السفن
١٦٤,٤٩١	١٥٢,٠١٠	شركة حليفة	أخرى
١,٥٠٠	٧٦	شركة حليفة	
٧١٩,٠١٥	٩١٢,٧٣٥		

٦ - أرصدة مدينة أخرى ومصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً

يشمل هذا البند دفعات مقدمة لاستئجار بواخر بمبلغ ١,٢٢٥,٤٧١ دينار .

٧ - الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة
يمثل هذا البند الاستثمارات في شركات حليفة والتي تظهر بطريقة حقوق الملكية :

اسم الشركة	النشاط	الموقع	رأس المال المدفوع	حصة الشركة من ارباح الشركات الحليفة			
				٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مققة)
الأكاديمية الأردنية للدراسات البحرية	تعليم ووساطة بحرية	عمان	دينار ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	دينار ١٩٥,٠٠٠	دينار ٩٠,٨١٤	% ٣٠	دينار ١,١٧٩,٥٨٨
الشركة الأردنية الولية للمشاركة البحرية *	بحرية	العتبة	٦٠,٠٠٠	-	(٣٣٠)	% ٤٠	٣٥,٠٣٨
شركة ماسة العتبة **	ملاحة	العتبة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	-	(٣٢٤)	% ٥٠	٢٠٥,٤٦٦
الشركة العربية لإدارة السفن	إدارة السفن	العتبة	١٤٩,٠٠٠	٩٠,٠٠٠	٤٢,٧٨٩	% ٣٠	٢٦٣,٦٤٤
شركة سميت لمناكر ليمتد/الاردن - شركة حليفة	خدمات سفن	العتبة	٥٠,٠٠٠	٦٧٥,٠٠٠	٥٩٤,٤٠٥	% ٢٧	٥,٠٢١,٧٢٢
شركة الخطوط البحرية لخدمات الموانئ والتخزين **	ملاحة	العتبة	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-	% ٥٠	٣٠٨,٢٦٤
شركة الخطوط الوطنية الأردنية لتسييل السفن	نقل بحري	العتبة	٧٠٠,٠٠٠	-	٢٨,١٤٦	% ٥٠	٦٧,٦٥٩
إجمالي استثمارات في شركات حليفة				٩٦٠,٠٠٠	٧٧٤,٥٠٨		٧,٤٦٣,٣٥١
					٨٥٩,٥٢١		٧,٦٨٤,٣٨١

* تم بتاريخ ١٠ شباط ٢٠٢٠ تصفية الشركة باتفاق الشركاء وتم تحصيل مبلغ ٣٢,٦٤٣ دينار.

** تحت التصفية.

٨ - استثمار عقارى - بالصافى
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

المجموع دينار	مبانى دينار	أراضي دينار	للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ رصيد بداية الفترة المجموع
١,٥١٩,٠٢١	١,٢٧٠,٠٢٦	٢٤٨,٩٩٥	
١,٥١٩,٠٢١	١,٢٧٠,٠٢٦	٢٤٨,٩٩٥	
			الاستهلاك المتراكم
(٣٢٣,٨٥٥)	(٣٢٣,٨٥٥)	-	رصيد بداية الفترة
(١٢,٧٠٠)	(١٢,٧٠٠)	-	الاستهلاك خلال الفترة
(٣٣٦,٥٥٥)	(٣٣٦,٥٥٥)	-	المجموع
١,١٨٢,٤٦٦	٩٣٣,٤٧١	٢٤٨,٩٩٥	رصيد نهاية الفترة
			للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ رصيد بداية السنة المجموع
١,٥١٩,٠٢١	١,٢٧٠,٠٢٦	٢٤٨,٩٩٥	
١,٥١٩,٠٢١	١,٢٧٠,٠٢٦	٢٤٨,٩٩٥	
			الاستهلاك المتراكم
(٢٩٨,٤٥٥)	(٢٩٨,٤٥٥)	-	رصيد بداية السنة
(٢٥,٤٠٠)	(٢٥,٤٠٠)	-	الاستهلاك خلال السنة
(٣٢٣,٨٥٥)	(٣٢٣,٨٥٥)	-	المجموع
١,١٩٥,١٦٦	٩٤٦,١٧١	٢٤٨,٩٩٥	رصيد نهاية السنة
			نسبة الاستهلاك السنوية
	٢%	-	

- تقدر القيمة السوقية للاستثمارات العقارية بحوالى ٣,٧ مليون دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩.

٩ - ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٨٤٩,٧٩٧	١,٤٤٥,٠٨٢	ذمم موردين
١١١,١٤٦	٢,٠٩٧,٦٤٣	أمانات مساهمين وأمانات أخرى *
٥٣١,٥٣٢	٦٣٤,٨٤٠	مصاريف مستحقة
٢٣٤,٩١٨	٣,٧١٨	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة وهيئة المديرين
٨٥,٧٧٦	٣٢٠,٨٨٨	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
-	٦٣٩,١٧٩	إيرادات مقبوضة مقدماً - بواخر **
٥٩,٨٩٩	١٠٧,٤٠٤	إيرادات مقبوضة مقدماً
١,٦١٩	٢١,١٢٤	ضريبة مبيعات
١٤,١٣٦	١٤,٧٨٨	أخرى
١,٨٨٨,٨٢٣	٥,٢٨٤,٦٦٦	

* يشمل هذا البند توزيعات ارباح للعام ٢٠١٩ بحوالي ١,٩ مليون دينار بموجب موافقة الهيئة العامة.

** يمثل هذا البند دفعة تم تحصيلها مقدماً تخص ايجار بواخر.

١٠ - القروض
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول
(٢٠١٩ مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)

المجموع	المجموع	أقساط قروض طويلة الأجل	أقساط قروض قصيرة الأجل	أقساط مستحقة
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٣,٦٣٣,٢٥٥	٣,٦٧٦,٨٥٨	٣,٤١٦,٨٥٨	٢٦٠,٠٠٠	-
٢,٦٣١,٦٩٠	٢,٦١٥,٩٣٠	٢,٤٤٥,٩٣٠	١٧٠,٠٠٠	-
٦,٢٦٤,٩٤٥	٦,٢٩٢,٧٨٨	٥,٨٦٢,٧٨٨	٤٣٠,٠٠٠	-

قرض البنك العقاري المصري العربي - دينار (أ)
قرض البنك العقاري المصري العربي - دولار (أ)

١ - تم خلال العام ٢٠١١ منح شركة التجمعات البحرية الأردنية للاستثمار العقاري (شركة تابعة) تسهيلات ائتمانية من البنك العقاري المصري العربي وكما يلي :

١ - قرض بقيمة ٣,٧٨٥,٢٠٠ دينار أردني بواقع فائدة ٨% سنوياً بحيث يسدد على ٣٦ قسط ربع سنوي قيمة كل قسط ١٥٠,١٦٢ دينار شاملاً الفوائد يستحق القسط الأول في ٣١ آب ٢٠١٢ بالإضافة الى انه تم خلال العام ٢٠١٢ منح الشركة تسهيلات ائتمانية إضافية من البنك العقاري المصري العربي بحيث يتم إلغاء سقف الحساب الجاري المدين بقيمة ٧٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار وتحويلها الى سلفة تجارية بمبلغ ٧٥٩,٠٠٠ دينار بالإضافة الى ما يترتب عليه من فوائد وعمولات ليسدد على ٢٠ قسطا ربع سنوي متساوي قيمة كل منها ٤٥,٩٩٠ دينار وبفائدة سنوية قدرها ٨% ابتداء من ٣١ أيار ٢٠١٣.

٢ - سلفة تجارية متناقصة بقيمة ٥,٦٠٠,٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي بواقع فائدة لايبور ٦ أشهر + ٢,٥% سنوياً وبحد أدنى ٣% سنوياً بحيث يسدد على ٣٦ قسط ربع سنوي قيمة كل قسط ١٨٢,٥٩٧ دولار أمريكي شاملاً الفوائد يستحق القسط الأول في ٣١ آب ٢٠١٢.

٣ - تم خلال العام ٢٠١٢ منح الشركة تسهيلات ائتمانية إضافية من البنك العقاري المصري العربي بحيث يتم إلغاء سقف الحساب الجاري المدين بقيمة ٧٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار وتحويلها الى سلفة تجارية بمبلغ ٧٥٩,٠٠٠ دينار بالإضافة الى ما يترتب عليه من فوائد وعمولات ليسدد على ٢٠ قسطا ربع سنوي متساوي قيمة كل منها ٤٥,٩٩٠ دينار وبفائدة سنوية قدرها ٨% ابتداء من ٣١ أيار ٢٠١٣.

تم بموجب كتاب الشركة رقم ٢٠١٣/٣٦/JMCR تاريخ ٢٥ تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٣ الطلب من البنك تأجيل أقساط القروض التي تستحق خلال العام ٢٠١٤ لمدة سنة ولتسدد ابتداءً من بداية العام ٢٠١٥ حيث تم الموافقة على طلب الشركة من قبل البنك بتاريخ ١٢ آذار ٢٠١٤ .

إن الغاية الأساسية من هذه التسهيلات سداد المديونية القائمة لبنك الاتحاد مقابل رهن قطعة الأرض رقم (٦٤٦) حوض الميناء الشمالي رقم ٧ من أراضي العقبة وبناء الفندق المقام عليه بموجب سند رهن رقم ٦٤٠ من الدرجة الأولى بقيمة ٨/٥ مليون دينار بالإضافة الى كفالة الشركاء في الشركة.

تقدمت شركة التجمعات البحرية الأردنية للاستثمار العقاري (شركة تابعة) بتاريخ ٢٤ حزيران ٢٠١٥ الى البنك العقاري المصري العربي بطلب تأجيل أقساط جميع القروض التي تستحق خلال الفترة من ٣٠ تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٥ وحتى ٣١ أيار ٢٠١٦ ليتم تسديدها اعتباراً من ٣٠ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٢٢ وحتى ٣١ أيار ٢٠٢٣ للقرضين الأول والثاني أعلاه واعتباراً من ٣١ آب ٢٠١٩ وحتى ٢٨ شباط ٢٠٢٠ للقرض الثالث أعلاه ، وتم توقيع الاتفاقية بتاريخ ٢٧ تشرين الاول ٢٠١٥ .

تم خلال الربع الأول من العام ٢٠١٩ هيكله رصيد التسهيلات الممنوحة من البنك العقاري المصري العربي ولتسدد على النحو التالي :

- التسهيلات الممنوحة بالدينار الأردني والبالغ رصيدها عند الهيكله ٣,٤٧٧,٩٨٢ دينار عدا المستحقة القائمة بموجب سلفة هيكله التزامات بعد دفع قيمة الأقساط المستحقة والخاصة بشهر آب ٢٠١٨ وبمبلغ إجمالي ١٩٣,٤٣٠ دينار (عدا فوائد التأخير) إضافة الى ما يترتب على الهيكله من فوائد وعمولات حتى تاريخ تنفيذ الهيكله المطلوبة . وبحيث يتم سداد سلفة هيكله الالتزامات المطلوبة بواقع ١٧ قسط ربع سنوي بعد فترة سماح تبدأ اعتباراً من تاريخ تنفيذ الهيكله لغاية شهر أيار ٢٠١٩ . وبحيث تبدأ عملية السداد اعتباراً من ٣١ آب ٢٠١٩ وبواقع ١٣٠,٠٠٠ دينار (قسط شامل الفائدة) لغاية تاريخ ٣١ أيار ٢٠٢٣ والقسط الأخير يستحق بتاريخ ٣١ آب ٢٠٢٣ بباقي المديونية ويسعر فائدة مدينة بنسبة ٩/٧٥ % سنوياً بدون عمولة ، على ان يتم خدمة الفائدة الشهرية خلال فترة السماح .

- التسهيلات الممنوحة بالدولار الأمريكي والبالغ رصيدها عند الهيكله ٣,٦٦٥,٢٦٨ دولار أمريكي عدا المستحقة القائمة بموجب سلفة هيكله التزامات بعد دفع قيمة القسط المستحق بمبلغ ١٨٢,٥٩٨ دولار أمريكي (عدا فوائد التأخير) إضافة الى ما يترتب على الهيكله من فوائد وعمولات حتى تاريخ تنفيذ الهيكله المطلوبة . وبحيث يتم سداد سلفة هيكله الالتزامات المطلوبة بواقع ١٧ قسط ربع سنوي بعد فترة سماح تبدأ من تاريخ تنفيذ الهيكله لغاية شهر أيار ٢٠١٩ . وبحيث تبدأ عملية السداد اعتباراً من ٣١ آب ٢٠١٩ وبواقع ١٢٠,٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي (قسط شامل الفائدة) لغاية ٣١ أيار ٢٠٢٣ والقسط الأخير يستحق بتاريخ ٣١ آب ٢٠٢٣ بباقي قيمة المديونية ويسعر فائد مدينة بنسبة ٥,٢٥ % سنوياً بدون عمولة . على ان يتم خدمة الفائدة الشهرية خلال فترة السماح .

- تم صدور قرار ائتماني بتاريخ ١٣ ايار ٢٠٢٠ بالموافقة على تأجيل سداد كافة الاقساط والفوائد المترتبة على الشركة للعام ٢٠٢٠ ليتم سدادها بعد نهاية عمر القرض بموجب اقساط ربع سنوية ودون القيام بسداد فوائد خدمة الدين طوال فترة التأجيل حيث ان اخر قسط للتسهيلات الممنوحة بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي سيكون في ٣١ اب ٢٠٢٤ .

١١ - حصة السهم من الربح للفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة

يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح العائد لمساهمي الشركة للفترة على عدد الأسهم خلال الفترة المالية وبيانه كما يلي :

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
١,٣٢٩,٦٦٤	١,٨١١,٦٧١	الربح للفترة - مساهمي الشركة
سهم	سهم	
١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	عدد الأسهم
دينار / سهم	دينار / سهم	
-/٠.٨٩	-/١٢١	حصة السهم من الربح للفترة

١٢ - المعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

أ - بلغت إيرادات الإيجار من الشركة العربية لإدارة السفن (شركة حليفة) ٢٢,٠٤٠ دينار للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٢٢,٠٤٠ دينار للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩).

ب - ان تفاصيل رواتب ومنافع الادارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة والشركات التابعة كما يلي :

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	
(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
١٨٧,٥٨٧	١٣٧,٠٢٧	رواتب ومكافآت ومياومات سفر
٤٦,٨٠٠	٧٧,٦١٣	بدل تنقلات أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
٢٣٤,٣٨٧	٢١٤,٦٤٠	

١٣ - مخصص ضريبة الدخل

أ - مخصص ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
دينار	دينار	
١٣١,٨٨٨	٩٧,٨٤٠	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
٨٠,٧٩٤	١١٥,٠٥١	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة / السنة
-	٢١,٣٥٨	ضريبة المساهمة الوطنية المستحقة عن أرباح السنة
(٩٤,٩٧٦)	(١٠٢,٣٦١)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(٢١,٣٥٨)	-	مخصص انتفت الحاجة له
٩٦,٣٤٨	١٣١,٨٨٨	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

ب - تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الأرباح او الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة ما يلي :

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في	
٣٠ حزيران	٢٠٢٠
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
(مراجعة)	(مراجعة)
دينار	دينار
(٥٢,٠٣٧)	(٨٠,٧٩٤)
(٥٢,٠٣٧)	(٨٠,٧٩٤)

ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة

- تم تسوية ضريبة دخل شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية "الشركة المالكة" حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٨ وتم تسوية ضريبة دخل شركة المجموعة الأردنية للوكالات البحرية (شركة تابعة) حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٦ اما عن شركة التجمعات البحرية الاردنية للاستثمار العقاري (شركة تابعة) تم تسوية ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٦.

- تم تسوية ضريبة الدخل لشركة العقبة للتنمية والخدمات البحرية الأردنية حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٦ ، وتم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للأعوام ٢٠١٧ الى ٢٠١٩ في مواعيدها القانونية ولم تقم مراجعتها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات . ونظرا لعدم ممارسة الشركة اي نشاط خلال فترة ستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ فانه لا يترتب عليها اي ضريبة دخل .

- تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للعام ٢٠١٩ لشركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية "الشركة المالكة" ولم يتم مراجعتها بعد وكما تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي لشركة المجموعة الأردنية للوكالات البحرية (شركة تابعة) للأعوام من ٢٠١٧ ولغاية ٢٠١٩ ، وتم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي لشركة التجمعات البحرية الاردنية للاستثمار العقاري (شركة تابعة) للأعوام ٢٠١٧ وحتى العام ٢٠١٩ ولم يتم مراجعتها بعد.

- تم قيد مخصص لقاء ضريبة الدخل للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ لكل من شركة الخطوط البحرية الوطنية الأردنية وشركة المجموعة الأردنية للوكالات البحرية (شركة تابعة) وفقاً لمتطلبات قانون ضريبة الدخل الأردني وقانون منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة ، في حين لم يتم اخذ مخصص لقاء ضريبة الدخل لشركة التجمعات البحرية الأردنية للاستثمار العقاري (شركة تابعة) باعتبارها أنها تكبدت خسائر للفترة وبرأي الادارة والمستشار الضريبي فإنه لا داعي لقيد اي مخصص اضافي كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠.

- لم تقم شركة التجمعات البحرية الأردنية للاستثمار العقاري بقيد أية ضرائب مؤجلة وذلك كونها غير موافق عليها بعد وانه من غير الممكن الاستفادة منها في المستقبل القريب .

١٤ - الالتزامات المحتملة

- كان على الشركة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة التزامات محتملة تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ١٣٠,٠٠٠ دينار تأميناتها النقدية المدفوعة ٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار .

١٥ - مستويات القيمة العادلة

أ - الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات للشركة والمحددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر:

ان بعض الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة مقيمة بالقيمة العادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية ، والجدول التالي يوضح معلومات حول كيفية تحديد القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية (طرق التقييم والمدخلات المستخدمة) :

العلاقة بين المدخلات الهامة غير الملموسة والقيمة العادلة	مدخلات هامة غير ملموسة	طريقة التقييم والمدخلات المستخدمة	مستوى القيمة العادلة	القيمة العادلة	
				٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
				دينار	دينار
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الاسعار المعلنة في الاسواق المالية	المستوى الاول	١,٣٥٨,٣٠٨	١,٢٩٦,٤٢٠
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الاسعار المعلنة في الاسواق المالية عن طريق استخدام طريقة حقوق الملكية وحسب آخر قوائم مالية متوفرة	المستوى الاول	٢,٨٤٣,٠٧٩	٢,٣٥٩,٥١٧
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق		المستوى الثاني	٣٦٤,٨٤٣	٣٦٨,٩٧٤
				٣,٢٠٧,٩٢٢	٢,٧٢٨,٤٩١
				٤,٥٦٦,٢٣٠	٤,٠٢٤,٩١١

لم تكن هنالك أي تحويلات بين المستوى الاول والمستوى الثاني خلال النصف الأول من العام ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠١٩ .

ب - الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة وغير المحددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر:

باستثناء ما يرد في الجدول ادناه اننا نعتقد ان القيمة الدفترية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في القوائم المالية للشركة تقارب قيمتها العادلة :

مستوى القيمة العادلة	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
	القيمة الدفترية	القيمة العادلة
	دينار	دينار
المستوى الثاني	١,١٨٢,٤٦٦	١,١٨٢,٤٦٦
	٣,٦٩١,٠٠٠	٣,٦٩١,٠٠٠
	١,١٩٥,١٦٦	١,١٩٥,١٦٦
	٣,٦٩١,٠٠٠	٣,٦٩١,٠٠٠

للبنود المبينة اعلاه تم تحديد القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية للمستوى الثاني وفقاً لنماذج تسعير متفق عليها والتي تعكس مخاطر الائتمان

١٦ - التوزيع الجغرافي

ان جميع موجودات ومطلوبات الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ تقع داخل المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية باستثناء ما يلي :

أ - الذمم :

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
ذمم مدينة	ذمم دائنة	ذمم مدينة	ذمم دائنة
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٦٥,١٨٧	٦٩٤,١٤٢	٢٤٣,٥٧٨	١١٠,٤٦٦
ذمم مدينة (دائنة)			

ب - الاستثمارات :

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
استثمارات مالية	دينار	استثمارات مالية	دينار
شركة كلاركسون	١٤٦,١٤٩	شركة كلاركسون	١٩٦,٩٢٧
الشركة العربية للوجستية	٢٢٦,٤٤١	الشركة العربية للوجستية	٢٣٤,٣١٧
شركة موانئ دبي	١٤٥,٥٣٠	شركة موانئ دبي	١١٧,٤٦٤
	٥١٨,١٢٠		٥٤٨,٧٠٨

ج - معلومات عن قطاعات أعمال الشركة

فيما يلي معلومات عن قطاعات أعمال الشركة موزعة حسب الأنشطة :

المجموع (مراجعة)		قطاع		قطاع	
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		الخدمات الفندقية		الخدمات البحرية	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	أخرى	دينار	دينار	دينار
٨,٢٧٢,٧٨٦	٩,٩٨٧,٢٥٩	-	٧١٥,٩٧١	٩,٢٧١,٢٨٨	٩,٢٧١,٢٨٨
(٥,٥٤٨,٨٦٨)	(٧,٥٧١,٠٢٠)	-	(٣٦١,٣١٧)	(٧,٢٠٩,٧٠٣)	(٧,٢٠٩,٧٠٣)
٢,٧٢٣,٩١٨	٢,٤١٦,٢٣٩	-	٣٥٤,٦٥٤	٢,٠٦١,٥٨٥	٢,٠٦١,٥٨٥
(١,٧٨٥,٤٣٥)	(١,٦٢٧,٢٢٣)	-	(٧١٧,١٩٧)	(٩١٠,٠٢٦)	(٩١٠,٠٢٦)
(٥٣,١٧٥)	(٣٨,٢٨٨)	-	(٣٨,٢٨٨)	-	-
(٢٥٤,٤٦٩)	(١٤٦,٨٦٦)	-	(١٤٦,٨٦٦)	-	-
(٢٥٧,٨٩٨)	(٢٤٧,٦٤٨)	-	(٢٤٧,٦٤٨)	-	-
١,٢٥٧,٠٥٩	٦٧٨,٠٩٦	٦٧٨,٠٩٦	-	-	-
١٧٦,٤٧١	٢٢٠,٣٠٢	-	٣٦,٣٩٦	١٨٣,٩٠٦	١٨٣,٩٠٦
١,٨٠٦,٤٧١	١,٢٥٤,٦١٢	٦٧٨,٠٩٦	(٧٥٨,٩٤٩)	١,٣٣٥,٤٦٥	١,٣٣٥,٤٦٥
(٥٢,٠٣٧)	(٨٠,٧٩٤)	-	-	(٨٠,٧٩٤)	(٨٠,٧٩٤)
١,٧٥٤,٤٣٤	١,١٧٣,٨١٨	٦٧٨,٠٩٦	(٧٥٨,٩٤٩)	١,٢٥٤,٦٧١	١,٢٥٤,٦٧١

الإيرادات	التكلفة المباشرة	نتائج أعمال القطاع	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية واستهلاكات	مصاريف تكنولوجيا معلومات	مصاريف طاقة وصيانة	مصاريف تمويل	إيرادات موجودات مالية واستثمارات	إيرادات أخرى	الربح (الخسارة) للفترة قبل الضريبة	ضريبة الدخل	الربح (الخسارة) للفترة
-----------	------------------	--------------------	----------------------------------	--------------------------	--------------------	--------------	----------------------------------	--------------	------------------------------------	-------------	------------------------

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
معلومات أخرى	موجودات القطاع	معلومات أخرى	موجودات القطاع
٢٢,٥٨٢,٦٩٧	٢٢,٥٨٢,٦٩٧	٣٦,١٦١,٤٢١	٣٦,١٦١,٤٢١
١٥,٤٥٤,٤٨٦	١٥,٤٥٤,٤٨٦	٣٨,٠٣٧,١٨٣	٣٨,٠٣٧,١٨٣
-	-	-	-
٨,٩٢٨,٦٣٠	٨,٩٢٨,٦٣٠	١٢,٥٨٦,٥٣٧	١٢,٥٨٦,٥٣٧
٣,٦٤٧,٩٠٧	٣,٦٤٧,٩٠٧	٩,٠٠٤,٦٧١	٩,٠٠٤,٦٧١

١٧- أرقام المقارنة

خلال السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩، قامت الإدارة بمعالجة أخطاء محاسبية، وكما هو مطلوب في المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٨: سياسات المحاسبة، التغييرات في التقديرات والأخطاء المحاسبية، تم تصحيح هذه الأخطاء مما نتج عنها تعديلات بأثر رجعي على السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

ان اثر التعديلات الحاصلة مبينة كما يلي :

الاول من كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩			قائمة التغير في حقوق الملكية الأرباح المدورة حقوق غير المسيطرين
الرصيد المعلن	أثر	الرصيد المعدل	
سابقاً قبل	التعديلات	التعديل	
دينار	دينار	دينار	
٥,٥٦٦,٠٩٠	١٩٥,٨١٨	٥,٧٦١,٩٠٨	
١,٢٧٤,٩٣٩	١٨٠,٦٤٠	١,٤٥٥,٥٧٩	

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أي أثر جوهري على الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وبالتالي لم يتم تعديل أرقام المقارنة.

١٨- الموافقة على المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة

تم إقرار المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة من قبل مجلس الإدارة، وتم اعتمادها للنشر بتاريخ ٢٨ تموز ٢٠٢٠.

JORDAN NATIONAL SHIPPING LINES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AQABA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE – JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
TOGETHER WITH THE REVIEW REPORT

JORDAN NATIONAL SHIPPING LINES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AQABA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE – JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report	1
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss	3
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Owners' Equity	5
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Information	7 - 20

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

AM \ 000744

To the Chairman and Board of Directors Members
Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
(Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Aqaba Special Economic Zone - Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position of Jordan National Shipping Lines Company (Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of June 30, 2020 and the consolidated condensed interim related statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2020 and statement of changes in owners' equity and cash flows for the six months period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

Except as explained in the following paragraph, we conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of Condensed Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Company. A review of consolidated condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Conclusion

As a result of being denied access to the financial information, management and auditors of Smit Lamnalco Company - Jordan ("Lamnalco"), an associate accounted for by the equity method, we were unable to complete our review of the Company's equity accounted investment of approximately JD 4.9 million as at June 30, 2020 and the Company's share of Lamnalco's income of approximately JD 0.6 million for the period then ended. Had we been able to complete our review of the equity accounted investment and the Company's share of income, matters might have come to our attention indicating that adjustments might be necessary to the consolidated condensed interim financial information.

Qualified Conclusion

Except for the adjustments to the consolidated condensed interim financial information that we might have become aware of had it not been for the situation described above, based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) Interim Financial Reporting.

Other Matter

The accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information are a translation of the statutory financial information in the Arabic language to which reference should be made.

Amman - Jordan
July 29, 2020


Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) - Jordan

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)

010105

JORDAN NATIONAL SHIPPING LINES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AQABA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE - JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Note	June 30, 2020		December 31,	
		(Reviewed)		2019 (Audited)	
		JD	JD	JD	JD
ASSETS					
Current Assets:					
Cash on hand and at banks - net	4	6,598,292	4,846,275		1,888,823
Accounts receivable - net		681,108	928,117		131,888
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	15	1,296,420	1,358,308		719,015
Due from related parties - net	5/A	314,106	125,354		1,075,000
Other debit balances and prepaid expenses	6	1,440,733	274,702		3,814,726
Inventory - hotel		72,299	69,068		
Total Current Assets		10,402,958	7,601,824		
Long - term loans installments	10			5,862,788	5,189,945
Investments:					
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	15	2,728,491	3,207,922		
Investment in associate companies	7	7,463,351	7,684,381		
Investment properties - net	8	1,182,466	1,195,166		
Total Investments		11,374,308	12,087,469		
Property and Equipment:					
Property and equipment - at cost		24,326,341	24,382,708		
Less: Accumulated depreciation		(8,066,424)	(7,910,580)		
Net Book Value of property and equipment		16,259,917	16,472,128		
TOTAL ASSETS		38,037,183	36,161,421		
LIABILITIES					
Current Liabilities:					
Accounts payable and other credit balances	9	5,284,666			1,888,823
Income tax provision	13	96,348			131,888
Due to related parties	5/B	912,735			719,015
Short - term loans and due installments	10	430,000			1,075,000
Total Current Liabilities		6,723,749			3,814,726
Long - term loans installments	10			5,862,788	5,189,945
OWNERS' EQUITY					
Shareholders' Equity:					
Paid-up capital	1	15,000,000			15,000,000
Statutory reserve		3,750,000			3,750,000
Investments revaluation reserve		(1,688,716)			(1,119,544)
Retained earnings		5,226,646			7,476,646
Profit for the year		1,329,664			-
Total Shareholders' Equity		23,617,594			25,107,102
Non-controlling interests		1,833,052			2,049,648
TOTAL OWNERS' EQUITY		25,450,646			27,156,750
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		38,037,183			36,161,421

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

JORDAN NATIONAL SHIPPING LINES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AQABA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE - JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS THEN ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

		For the Three Months		For the Six Months	
		Ended June 30,		Ended June 30,	
	Note	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
Revenue:		JD	JD	JD	JD
Net revenue from maritime agencies, sea freight and cruising vessels		1,158,696	758,031	2,061,585	1,595,203
Gross hotel operating revenue before other expenses		(45,035)	576,853	354,654	1,128,715
Gross Profit		1,113,661	1,334,884	2,416,239	2,723,918
<u>Less:</u> General and administrative expenses and depreciation		(797,522)	(962,766)	(1,627,223)	(1,785,435)
Information technology expenses - Hotel		(12,736)	(27,719)	(38,288)	(53,175)
Power and maintenance expenses - Hotel		(35,677)	(135,789)	(146,866)	(254,469)
Financing expenses		(124,515)	(127,361)	(247,648)	(257,898)
(Loss) gain from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		55,814	239,338	(130,712)	240,576
Dividends from financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income		34,800	76,528	34,800	156,962
Company's share from investment in associate companies income	7	207,727	252,586	774,008	859,521
Other revenue - Net		107,235	115,563	220,302	176,471
Income for the period before Tax		548,787	765,264	1,254,612	1,806,471
Income tax expense	13/B	(46,968)	(23,716)	(80,794)	(52,037)
Income for the Period		501,819	741,548	1,173,818	1,754,434
Attributable to:					
The Company's shareholders		619,282	767,912	1,329,664	1,811,671
Non-controlling interests		(117,463)	(26,364)	(155,846)	(57,237)
		501,819	741,548	1,173,818	1,754,434
Earnings per share for the period attributable to the Company's shareholders:					
Basic and Diluted	11	-/041	-/051	-/089	-/121

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
 INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

JORDAN NATIONAL SHIPPING LINES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AQABA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE - JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	For the Six Months	
	Ended June 30,	
	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Income for the period	1,173,818	1,754,434
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss:		
Cumulative change in fair value - financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income	(569,172)	(300,816)
Total Comprehensive Income	604,646	1,453,618
Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to:		
The Company's shareholders	760,492	1,510,855
Non - controlling interests	(155,846)	(57,237)
	604,646	1,453,618

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
 INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

JORDAN NATIONAL SHIPPING LINES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AOABA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE - JORDAN

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS' EQUITY

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	Paid-up Capital	Statutory Reserve		Investment Revaluation Reserve		Retained Earnings	Income for the Period	Total Shareholders' Equity		Non-Controlling Interest		Total Owners' Equity	
			JD	JD	JD	JD			JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020														
Balance - beginning of the period (Audited)														
		15,000,000		3,750,000		(1,119,544)	7,476,646	-	25,107,102	2,049,648		27,156,750		
Income for the period														
		-		-		-	-	1,329,664	1,329,664	(155,846)		1,173,818		
		-		-		(569,172)	-	-	(569,172)	-		(569,172)		
Change in fair value - financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income														
		-		-		(569,172)	-	1,329,664	760,492	(155,846)		604,646		
Total Comprehensive Income														
		-		-		-	(2,250,000)	-	(2,250,000)	(60,750)		(2,310,750)		
Dividends distributed *														
		15,000,000		3,750,000		(1,688,716)	5,226,646	1,329,664	23,617,594	1,833,052		25,450,646		
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 (Restated)														
Balance - beginning of the period														
		15,000,000		3,750,000		(584,186)	5,566,090	-	23,731,904	1,274,939		25,006,843		
Prior year adjustments														
	17	-		-		-	195,818	-	195,818	180,640		376,458		
Beginning balance of the year - Restated														
		15,000,000		3,750,000		(584,186)	5,761,908	-	23,927,722	1,455,579		25,383,301		
Income for the period														
		-		-		-	-	1,811,671	1,811,671	(57,237)		1,754,434		
Change in fair value - financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income														
		-		-		(300,816)	-	-	(300,816)	-		(300,816)		
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income														
		-		-		2,874	(2,874)	-	-	-		-		
Total Comprehensive Income														
		-		-		(297,942)	(2,874)	1,811,671	1,510,855	(57,237)		1,453,618		
Dividends distributed *														
		-		-		-	(1,800,000)	-	(1,800,000)	-		(1,800,000)		
Balance - End of the Period (Reviewed)														
		15,000,000		3,750,000		(882,128)	3,959,034	1,811,671	23,638,577	1,398,342		25,036,919		

* According to the General Assembly resolution in its meeting held on April 6, 2020 an amount of JD 2,250,000, 15% of Paid up capital was approved for distribution to the shareholders for the year ended 2019 (JD 1,800,000 for the year 2018)

- An amount equal to the negative balance of the investment revaluation shown above shall be restricted from the retained earnings as of June 30, 2020.

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

JORDAN NATIONAL SHIPPING LINES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC LIMITED SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
AQABA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE - JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

		For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	Note	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		JD	JD
Income for the period before tax		1,254,612	1,806,471
Adjustments for:			
Loss (gain) revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		130,712	(160,867)
Depreciation of property and equipment and investment properties		339,388	369,388
Loss on disposal of property and equipment		17,803	-
Dividends from financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income		(34,800)	(156,962)
Provision no longer needed		(21,358)	-
(Gain) from investment in associate companies	7	(774,008)	(859,521)
Cash Flows from Activities before Changes in Working Capital		912,349	998,509
(Increase) decrease in current assets:			
Accounts receivable		247,009	(37,460)
Due from related parties		(188,752)	98,035
Other debit balances and prepaid expenses		(1,166,031)	(53,164)
Inventory - hotel		(3,231)	(6,942)
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities :			
Accounts payable and other credit balances		3,135,819	1,164,866
Due to related parties		193,720	211,142
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities before Income Tax Paid		3,130,883	2,374,986
Income tax paid	13/a	(94,976)	(82,210)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities		3,035,907	2,292,776
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Dividends from investment in associate companies	7	960,000	210,000
Proceeds from disposal of associate company	7	32,643	-
(Purchase) of property and equipment - net		(132,280)	(339,962)
(Increase) in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(68,824)	(23,918)
(Increase) decrease in financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income statement		(89,741)	304,330
Dividends from financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income		34,800	156,962
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities		736,598	307,412
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Increase (decrease) in loans		27,843	(134,069)
Dividends distributed		(1,987,581)	(1,800,000)
Decrease in non-controlling interests		(60,750)	-
Net (used in) Financing Activities		(2,020,488)	(1,934,069)
Net Increase in cash		1,752,017	666,119
Cash on hand and at banks - beginning of the year		4,846,275	3,489,179
Cash on Hand and at Banks - End of the Period	4	6,598,292	4,155,298

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

JORDAN NATIONAL SHIPPING LINES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC LIMITED SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)
AQABA SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE - JORDAN
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

1. Incorporation and Activities

- According to the resolution of the Company's General Assembly, in its extraordinary meeting held on August 1, 2004, and the Companies Controller's Letter No. Msh/merger/13324 on August 30, 2004, stating the approval of his Excellency the Minister of Industry and Trade on the resolution of the Company's General Assembly to merge Jordan National Shipping Lines Company with Fast International Trade and Transport Company on September 30, 2004, a new public shareholding Company was established under the name of Jordan National Shipping Lines Company with a capital of JD 5,750,000 allocated to 5,750,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 each. The Company's capital increased in several stages, the last of which was during the year 2013. Where the Company's capital became JD 15 million through capitalizing JD 2/925 million from the retained earnings and distributing it as free stock dividends to the shareholders. The proper procedures to list the stock was completed on June 19, 2013.
- The Company was also registered in Aqaba Special Economic Zone under registration number (1103110402) on 4 November 2003.
- The Company's main objectives are to carry out different types of marine transportation activities using its own ships, as well as ships on lease, in addition to carrying out marine agencies and land transportation activities.

2. Basis of Preparation

a. Basis of preparation of consolidated condensed interim financial information:

- The consolidated condensed interim financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2020 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting.
- The reporting currency of the consolidated condensed interim financial information is the Jordanian Dinar, which is the functional currency of the Company.
 - The accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read with the annual report of the Company as of December 31, 2019. In addition, the results of the Company's operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending December 31, 2020, and do not contain appropriation of the profit for the six months period ended June 30, 2020, which is usually performed at year-end.

Judgments, estimates and risk management

The preparation of the consolidated condensed interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affects the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, except as mentioned in Note (3).

We believe that our used estimates for the preparation of the interim condensed financial information are reasonable and consistent with the estimates approved for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year 2019, except for the following:

The occurrence of the outbreak of the Corona virus (COVID-19) at the beginning of the year 2020 and its spread in several geographical regions around the world has caused disturbances to economic activities and businesses, and this event is witnessing continuous and rapid developments, which requires the Company's management to conduct an assessment of the expected effects on the Company's business, and conducting a study to review and evaluate potential risks in the interim financial information as of June 30, 2020, based on the foregoing, the Company has taken the following measures to contain the crisis as follows:

- a. The Company has formed a Business continuity planning committee to determine and oversee the implementation of business continuity plan, which are:
 - Providing alternative locations to distribute the employees on, in order to ensure continuity of work and to maintain social separation among employees.
 - Activate working remotely feature for sensitive jobs in order to ensure the continuity of providing service to customers through electronic channels.
 - Maintaining the safety of all employees and clients, through taking all procedures related to the sterilization of workplaces.
- b. In terms of monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 crisis on the Company's business results, the management has updated the forward-looking assumptions used in calculation of expected credit losses provision.
- c. As for monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 crisis on the Company's liquidity levels, the Company's management has prepared all scenarios related to stressful situations, knowing that the Company has comfortable levels that enables it to respond to market conditions and economy developments, noting that the major operations were not affected during the pandemic.
- d. The Group has developed a management plan to deal with the disruption of economic activities and business related to the recent outbreak of the (COVID-19) in relation to the Doubletree by Hilton Hotel in Aqaba and it was represented in the following:
 1. The Company has reviewed all of its contracts with suppliers and has postponed all of its obligations in accordance with the instructions of the Jordanian Defence Law.
 2. The Company has reduced the salaries and wages of employees who work in the Hotel operations in response to the instructions of the Jordanian Defence Law.
 3. Attempting to take advantage of the facilities announced by the Central Bank of Jordan, as loan repayments were postponed for the year 2020 until the end of the life of the loan and the continuity of obtaining financing from the partners to pay interest and instalments of bank loans if necessary.
 4. Using the opportunity while the hotel stopped during the period to do some maintenance and upgrade work, knowing that the hotel was reopened on July 7, 2020 after the work stopped on March 18, 2020.

b. Basis of consolidation of the condensed interim financial information

- The condensed interim financial information of the subsidiary are prepared for the same financial year, using the same accounting policies adopted by the Company. If the accounting policies adopted by the subsidiary are different from those used by the Company, the necessary adjustments to the condensed interim financial information of the subsidiary are made to comply with the accounting policies followed by the Company.
- The results of the subsidiary Company are incorporated into the consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss from the effective date of acquisition, which is the date on which actual control over the subsidiaries is assumed by the Company. Moreover, the operating results of the disposed subsidiary Company are incorporated into the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss up to the effective date of disposal, which is the date on which the Company loses control over its subsidiary.

Control is achieved when the Company:

- Has the power over the investee;
- Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- Has the ability to use its power to affect investee's returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the elements of control listed above.

When the Company has less than the majority of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. In this regard, the Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Company voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

- The size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
- Potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- Any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Bank has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

When the Company loses control of a subsidiary, the Company performs the following;

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognizes the book value of any non-controlling interests.
- Derecognizes transfer difference accumulated in Owners Equity.
- Derecognizes the fair value to the next controlling party.
- Derecognizes the fair value of any investment retained.
- Derecognizes any gain or loss in profit or loss statement.
- Reclassifies owners equity already booked in other comprehensive income to the profit or loss statement as appropriate.

The non-controlling interests represents the portion not owned by the Company relating to ownership of the subsidiaries.

The subsidiaries are represented as of June 30, 2020:

	Ownership Percentage	Activity Nature	Establishment Country	Paid Up Capital
	%			JD
Jordan Group for Shipping Agencies **	70	Shipping Agency	Jordan	150,000
Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investment ***	74	Investment Properties	Jordan	15,600,000
Aqaba Company for Development and Maritime Services *	95	Shipping Agency	Jordan	30,000

* During the year 2011, the Jordanian Group shipping agencies (a subsidiary) purchased 95% of the Aqaba Development and Marine Services Company for JD 28,500. Whereby the former would share the profits of the latter effective from the beginning of 2011. Moreover, the results of operations of Aqaba Development and Maritime Services whose assets totaled of JD 433 and partners equity totaled to a deficit of JD 115,891 as of June 30, 2020. The Company did not achieve any revenue and incurred expenses 880 JD, during the six month ended June 30, 2020.

** Jordan Group for Shipping Agencies Company is 70% owned by Jordan National Shipping Lines Company whereas each of Jordan Phosphate Mines Company and Arab Potash Company owns 15% of the Company's capital of JD 150,000. The Company's objectives are to represent companies and ships that conduct marine transport activities, act as marine and commercial representatives and agents, intermediate in marine transport activities, and provide all the necessary services for ships, goods, and transporters.

*** Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investment Company is 74% owned by Jordan National Shipping Lines Company and The Salam International Transport and trading Company own 26% of the Company's capital amounted to JD 15.6 million. The Company's objectives to invest in real estate, including all types of buildings and residential apartments / complexes and lease commercial and residential real estate, including land and complexes.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those applied in the year ended December 31, 2019 except for the effect of the adoption of the new and revised standards which are applied on current periods as follow:

a. Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 and related to definition of materiality

The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'.

The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of material or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

The amendments are applied prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with earlier application permitted.

Amendments to IFRS 3 and related to definition of a business

The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs.

Additional guidance is provided that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired.

The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets.

The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2020,

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

Together with the revised Conceptual Framework, which became effective upon publication on 29 March 2018, the IASB has also issued Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards. The document contains amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC 32.

Not all amendments, however, update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework so that they refer to the revised Conceptual Framework. Some pronouncements are only updated to indicate which version of the Framework they are referencing to (the IASB Framework adopted by the IASB in 2001, the IASB Framework of 2010, or the new revised Conceptual Framework of 2018) or to indicate that definitions in the standard have not been updated with the new definitions developed in the revised Conceptual Framework.

The amendments, where they actually are updates, are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with early application permitted.

4. Cash on Hand and at Banks

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Cash on hand and checks under collection	8,784	10,404
Deposits at banks *	4,202,566	3,176,141
Current accounts	2,450,922	1,714,474
	6,662,272	4,901,019
<u>Less</u> : Expected credit loss provision (Current accounts and deposits at banks)	(63,980)	(54,744)
	<u>6,598,292</u>	<u>4,846,275</u>

* The above deposit is for a term of one month to one year and bears interest at a rate of 4.25% to 5.5%.

- Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, management of the Company estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12 month ECL, and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the banks.

5. Related Parties Transactions

This item consists of the following:

a. Due from Related Parties – Net:

	Nature of Relationship	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed) JD	December 31, 2019 (Audited) JD
Arab Ship Management Company	Associate Company	122,257	82,718
Jordan International Marine Chartering Company	Associate Company	-	944
Smit Lamnalco Limited / Jordan	Associate Company	10,290	10,290
Salam International Transport and Trading Company	Sister Company	167,561	-
Arab Potash Company	Board member	4,717	-
Sea Star Shipping and Logistics Company	Sister Company	4,575	35,612
Other		7,180	2,500
Total		316,580	132,064
Less: Provision for expected credit loss *		(2,474)	(6,710)
		314,106	125,354

b . Due to Related Parties:

	Nature of Relationship	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed) JD	December 31, 2019 (Audited) JD
Shipping Lines Company for Maritime and Storage Services	Associate Company	335,400	335,400
Maset AlAqaba Company	Associate Company	213,580	213,580
Salam International Transport and Trading Company	Sister Company	-	4,044
Al-Shams for public consultation	Board Member	211,669	-
Jordan National for Ship Operation Company	Associate Company	152,010	164,491
Other		76	1,500
		912,735	719,015

6. Other Debit Balances and Prepaid Expenses

This item includes advance payments for vessels rent amounted to JD 1,225,471.

7. Investment in Associate Companies

This item represents the investment in associate companies, which is stated according to the equity method:

Company	Nature of Business	Location	Paid-up Capital	Dividends Distributed during the period	Company's Share from Investment in Associate Companies				Ownership Percentage		
					Companies		June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)	June 30, 2019 (Reviewed)	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
					JD	JD					
Jordan Academy for Maritime Studies Company	Education	Amman	2,000,000	195,000	90,814	90,335	30	1,075,402	30	1,179,588	
Jordan International Marine Chartering Company *	Chartering Business	Aqaba	60,000	-	-	(330)	40	-	40	35,038	
Maset AlAqaba Company **	Navigation	Aqaba	500,000	-	-	(324)	50	205,466	50	205,466	
Arab Ship Management Company	Ships Management	Aqaba	149,000	90,000	42,789	50,332	30	216,433	30	263,644	
Smit Lamnalco Company Ltd - Jordan	Ships services	Aqaba	50,000	675,000	594,405	691,362	27	4,941,127	27	5,021,722	
Shipping Lines Company for Maritime and Storage Services **	Navigation	Aqaba	3,500,000	-	-	-	50	308,264	50	308,264	
Jordan National for Ships Operation Company	Shipping	Aqaba	700,000	-	46,000	28,146	50	716,659	50	670,659	
Total Investments in associate Companies				960,000	774,008	859,521		7,463,351		7,684,381	

* On February 10, 2020 the Company was liquidated according to the agreement between the partners. Moreover, JD 32,643 was collected.

** Under Liquidation.

8. Investment Properties - Net

This item consists of the following:

	Land	Buildings	Total
	JD	JD	JD
<u>For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020</u>			
Balance beginning of the period	248,995	1,270,026	1,519,021
Total	248,995	1,270,026	1,519,021
<u>Accumulated Depreciation</u>			
Balance beginning of the period	-	(323,855)	(323,855)
Depreciation during the period	-	(12,700)	(12,700)
Total	-	(336,555)	(336,555)
Balance at the End of the Period	248,995	933,471	1,182,466
<u>For the Year Ended December 31, 2019</u>			
Balance beginning of the year	248,995	1,270,026	1,519,021
Total	248,995	1,270,026	1,519,021
<u>Accumulated Depreciation</u>			
Balance beginning of the year	-	(298,455)	(298,455)
Depreciation during the year	-	(25,400)	(25,400)
Total	-	(323,855)	(323,855)
Balance End of the Year	248,995	946,171	1,195,166

Depreciation Rate - %2

- The market value of property investments is estimated at an amount JD 3,71 million as of December 31, 2019.

9. Accounts Payable and Other Credit Balances

This item consists of the following:

	December 31,	
	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Suppliers payable	1,445,082	849,797
Shareholders' and other deposits *	2,097,643	111,146
Accrued expenses	634,840	531,532
Board of Directors' and management committee's remunerations	3,718	234,918
Deferred checks	320,888	85,776
Unearned revenue – Vessels **	639,179	-
Unearned revenue	107,404	59,899
Sales tax	21,124	1,619
Other	14,788	14,136
	5,284,666	1,888,823

* This item includes dividends for the year 2019 amounted to JD 1.9 million according to approval of General Assembly resolution.

** This item represents an advance collection related to the vessels rent.

10. Loans

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)				December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	Due Installments	Short- term Loan Installments	Long-term Loan Installments	Total	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Egyptian Arab Land Bank loan (A) – JOD	-	260,000	3,416,858	3,676,858	3,633,255
Egyptian Arab Land Bank loan (A) – USD	-	170,000	2,445,930	2,615,930	2,631,690
	-	430,000	5,862,788	6,292,788	6,264,945

(a) During the year 2011, Jordan Maritime Complex Real Estate Investment (subsidiary Company) was granted credit facilities from Egyptian Arab Land Bank as follows:

1. Loan amounted to JD 3,785,200 with an annual interest rate of 8%. The loan will be settled through 36 quarterly installments by an amount of JD 150,162 each, including interest. Where the first installment was due on August 31, 2012. During the year 2012, the Company was granted additional credit facilities from Egyptian Arab Land Bank to cancel the overdraft limit amounted to JD 750,000 and turned it into a commercial advance in an amount of JD 759,000, bearing all interest and commissions charged, to be settled through 20 quarterly installments amounting to JD 45,990 each, with an annual interest rate of 8% started from May 31, 2013.
2. Declining commercial advance amounted to USD 5,600,000 with 6 months libor + 2.5% annually, with a minimum interest rate of 3%. The advance will be settled through 36 quarterly installments amounting to USD 182,597 each, including interest. Where the first installment was due on August 31, 2012.
3. During the year 2012, the Company was granted additional credit facilities from Egyptian Arab Land Bank to cancel the overdraft limit amounted to JD 750,000 and turned it into a commercial advance in an amount of JD 759,000, bearing all interest and commissions charged, to be settled through 20 quarterly installments amounting to JD 45,990 each, with an annual interest rate of 8% started from May 31, 2013.

The Company has requested Egyptian Arab Land Bank in its letter no. 36/JMCR/2013 dated November 25, 2013 to delay the loans that matured during the year 2014 for additional one year to be paid in the beginning of 2015. Moreover, the bank has approved the Company's request on March 12, 2014.

The main purpose of these facilities is to settle Al Etihad Bank credit facility. The facility is granted against a first degree mortgage, on plot of land number (646) north port land square area number (7) from Aqaba city along with the hotel building located on the land in accordance to mortgage deed number 640 at JD 8.5 million in addition to the Company's partners guarantees.

On June 24, 2015; the Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investment (a subsidiary) requested to the Egyptian Arab Land Bank to delay all loans due from 30 November 2015 to 31 May 2016 to be paid from 30 November 2022 to 31 May 2023 For the first and second loans as of 31 August 2019 and 28 February 2020 for the third loan above. The agreement was signed on October 27, 2015.

During the first quarter of 2019, the facilities granted by the Egyptian Arab Land Bank were restructured as follows:

- The Facilities granted in Jordanian Dinars with an amount of JD 3,477,982 as the structuring except the due amounts under a structuring loan liabilities after paid of due installments related to August 2018 with an total amount of JD193,430 (excluding delay interest) in addition to the interest and commission required on the structuring until the required structuring effective date. The installments of the structuring loan liabilities should be paid by 17 quarterly installments after a grace period effective from the date of implementation of the structuring to May 2019. The payment process will start from August 31, 2019 with an amount of JD130.000 (Installment including the interest) until May 31, 2023 and the last installment is due on August 31, 2023 with the rest of the remaining facilities and with a debit interest rate of 9/75% annually without commission. The monthly interest shall be service during the grace period.

- The Facilities granted in US Dollar with an amount of USD 3,665,268 as the structuring except the due amounts under a structuring loan liabilities after paid of due installments with an total amount of USD 182,598 (excluding delay interest) in addition to the interest and commission required on the structuring until the required structuring effective date. The installments of the structuring loan liabilities should be paid by 17 quarterly installments after a grace period effective from the date of implementation of the structuring to May 2019. The payment process will start from August 31, 2019 with an amount of USD120.000 (Installment including the interest) until May 31, 2023 and the last installment is due on August 31, 2023 with the rest of the remaining facilities and with a debit interest rate of 5/25% annually without commission. The monthly interest shall be service during the grace period.
- A credit decision was issued on May 13, 2020 approving to postpone the payment of all installments and benefits for the Company for the year 2020 to be paid after the end of the life of the loan under quarterly installments and without paying the interest throughout the delay period as the last installment for the facilities granted in Jordanian dinars and the US dollar will be On August 31, 2024.

11. Earnings per Share for the Year Attributable to the Company's Shareholders

Earnings per share was calculated by dividing the income for the period by the number of shares during the period. The details are as follows:

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020 (Reviewed) JD	2019 (Reviewed) JD
Profit for the period -Attributable to the Company's Shareholders	1,329,664	1,811,671
Number of shares *	15,000,000	15,000,000
	JD/Share	JD/Share
Earnings per share for the period: Basic and Diluted	-/089	-/121

12. Transactions with Related Parties

- Rent revenue from Arabian Ships Management Company (Associate Company) amounted to JD 22,040 for six months ended June 30, 2020 (JD 22,040 for six months ended June 30, 2019).
- Executive management's salaries and benefits for the Company and its subsidiaries:

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020 (Reviewed) JD	2019 (Reviewed) JD
Salaries, bonuses, and per diems	187,587	137,027
Board of Directors transportation allowances	46,800	77,613
	234,387	214,640

13. Income Tax

a. Income tax provision

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed) JD	December 31, 2019 (Audited) JD
Balance – beginning of the period / year	131,888	97,840
Accrued income tax on income for the period / year	80,794	115,051
Accrued National Contribution Tax for the period / year	-	21,358
Income tax paid during the period / year	(94,976)	(102,361)
Provision no longer needed	(21,358)	-
Balance - End of the Period / Year	96,348	131,888

b. Income tax expense for the year shown in the Consolidated Condensed interim statement of profit or loss the following:

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020 (Reviewed) JD	2019 (Reviewed) JD
Income tax on profit for the period	(80,794)	(52,037)
	<u>(80,794)</u>	<u>(52,037)</u>

- A final settlement has been reached with the Income and Sales Tax Department for Jordan National Shipping Lines Company (Holding Company) up to end of the year 2018, and Jordan Group for Shipping Agencies (subsidiary Company) up to the end of the year 2016, and Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investments Company (subsidiary Company) up to the end of the year 2016.
- The income tax for Aqaba Development & Marine Services Company has been settled up to the end of the year 2016. Moreover, the income tax returns for the years 2017 to 2019 have been submitted on time but not reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department, and since the Company did not perform any operations during the six months ended on June 30, 2020 due to that there were no tax on the Company.
- The income tax return was submitted for the year 2019 for the Jordan National Shipping Lines Company (Holding Company) but not reviewed yet, and the income tax return was submitted for the Jordan Group for Shipping Agencies (subsidiary Company) for the years 2017 to 2019, as for Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investment Company (subsidiary Company) the company submitted its income tax return for the years from 2017 to 2019 but still not reviewed yet.
- A provision for income tax for the period ended June 30, 2020 has been booked for Jordan National Shipping Lines Company, and Jordan Group for Shipping Agencies Company (subsidiary Company) in accordance with the Income Tax Law and Aqaba Special Economic Zone Law. However, Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investments Company (subsidiary Company) did not book any income tax provision since it incurred losses during that period. In the opinion of the Company's management and its tax consultant, there is no need to book any additional provision as of June 30, 2020.
- Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investments Company did not book any deferred taxes since they have not been approved yet, and no benefits are expected from them in the near future

14. Contingent Liabilities

As of the Consolidated Condensed interim financial statements date, the Company has contingent liabilities representing bank guarantees of JD 130,000 thousands with a paid cash deposit amounted to JD 25,000 thousands.

15. Fair Value Hierarchy

a. Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Some of the financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair value of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined (valuation techniques and key inputs):

Financial Assets	Fair Value		Fair Value Hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)				
	JD	JD				
Financial assets at fair value						
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss						
Quoted shares	1,296,420	1,358,308	Level 1	Quoted Shares	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:						
Quoted Shares	2,359,517	2,843,079	Level 1	Quoted Shares	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Unquoted Shares	368,974	364,843	Level 2	Through using the equity method and latest financial information available	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
	2,728,491	3,207,922				
	4,024,911	4,566,230				
Total Financial Assets at Fair Value						

There were no transfers between Level 1 and level 2 during the first half of the year 2020 and 2019.

b. Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Except for what is detailed in the following table, we believe that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognized in the Company's consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values:

	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Book Value	Fair Value	Book Value	Fair Value
Financial assets not calculated at fair value	JD	JD	JD	JD
Investments properties	1,182,466	3,691,000	1,195,166	3,691,000
Total financial assets not calculated at fair value	1,182,466	3,691,000	1,195,166	3,691,000

The fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities included in Level 2 categories above have been determined in accordance with the generally accepted pricing models that reflect the credit risk of the counterparties.

16. Geographical Distribution

The assets and liabilities of the Company located within the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan as of June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 except for the following:

a. Debts

	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Receivables	Payables	Receivables	Payables
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Receivables (Payables)	<u>165,187</u>	<u>694,142</u>	<u>243,578</u>	<u>110,466</u>

b. Investments

	June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	Financial Investments	
	JD	JD
Clarkson Company	146,149	196,927
Arab Logistics Company	226,441	234,317
Dubai Ports Company	<u>145,530</u>	<u>117,464</u>
	<u>518,120</u>	<u>548,708</u>

c. Information from Company Business Sectors

The following are Information from the Company business sectors allocated according to activities:

	Marine Services Sector JD	Hotel Services Sector JD	Other JD	Total (Reviewed) For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
				2020 JD	2019 JD
Revenue	9,271,288	715,971	-	9,586,922	8,272,786
Direct cost	<u>(7,209,703)</u>	<u>(361,317)</u>	-	<u>(7,571,020)</u>	<u>(5,548,868)</u>
Business Sector Results	2,061,585	354,654	-	2,416,239	2,723,918
General and administrative expenses and depreciation	(910,026)	(717,197)	-	(1,627,223)	(1,785,435)
Information technology expenses	-	(38,288)	-	(38,288)	(53,175)
Power and maintenance expenses	-	(146,866)	-	(146,866)	(254,469)
Financing expenses	-	(247,648)	-	(247,648)	(257,898)
Financial assets and investments revenue	-	-	678,096	678,096	1,257,059
Other revenue – net	<u>183,906</u>	<u>36,396</u>	-	<u>220,302</u>	<u>176,471</u>
Income (loss) for the period before Income Tax	1,335,465	(758,949)	678,096	1,254,612	1,806,469
Income tax expense	<u>(80,794)</u>	-	-	<u>(80,794)</u>	<u>(52,037)</u>
Income (Loss) for the period	<u>1,254,671</u>	<u>(758,949)</u>	<u>678,096</u>	<u>1,173,818</u>	<u>1,754,434</u>
				June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
Other Information:				JD	JD
Sector Assets	<u>22,582,697</u>	<u>15,454,486</u>	-	<u>38,037,183</u>	<u>36,161,421</u>
	<u>22,582,697</u>	<u>15,454,486</u>	-	<u>38,037,183</u>	<u>36,161,421</u>
Sector Liabilities	<u>3,647,907</u>	<u>8,938,630</u>	-	<u>12,586,537</u>	<u>9,004,671</u>
	<u>3,647,907</u>	<u>8,938,630</u>	-	<u>12,586,537</u>	<u>9,004,671</u>

17. Comparative figures

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the management processed accounting errors, and as required in IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Accounting Errors, These errors were corrected resulting in adjustments retroactively to the year ended December 31, 2018 .

The effect of the amendments made is shown as follows:

	January 1, 2019		
	Balance before restatement	Effect of restatement	Restated Balance
<u>STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY</u>	JD	JD	
Retained Earnings	5,566,090	195,818	5,761,908
Non-Controlling Interest	1,274,939	180,640	1,455,579

These amendments did not have any material impact on the period ended June 30, 2019 and therefore the comparison figures have not been modified.

18. Approval of the condensed interim financial information

This consolidated condensed interim financial information were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on July 28, 2020.